
LOCAL CHILD CARE PLANNING COUNCIL (LPC) COUNTY NEEDS ASSESSMENT TEMPLATE  (revised August 2017)

1

Ages 1a.  Number Age Totals Ethnicity % Language 3a.  Number 3b.   %
<1 34505 1b.   0-2 yr olds: Hispanic or Latino 49.10% Spanish 155,940 32.57%
1 36112 American Indian or Alaskan Native 0.20% Vietnamese 25,331 5.29%
2 37253 Asian American 16.60% Cantonese 1,186 0.25%
3 41001 1c. 3 & 4 yr olds: Pacific Islander 0.30% Hmong 60 0.01%
4 38312 79,313 Filipino 2.10% Filipino 2,844 0.59%
5 40095 1d. 5-12 yr olds: African American 1.30% Korean 9,182 1.92%

6-12 269851 309,946 White, Not Hispanic 25.70% Mandarin 7,265 1.52%
Total: 497129 Multiracial/ethnic 4.00% Arabic 4,167 0.87%

Not reported 0.70% Farsi 2,907 0.61%
Japanese 1,941 0.41%

Section 1 Source: American Community Survey from AIR Databrowser (2016)
Section 2 Source: CA Dept of Ed Dataquest (2018-19)
Section 3 Source: CA Dept of Ed Dataquest (2018-19)

Age Group 4a. with IFSP 4b. with IEP
5a. In the CPS System by Age 
Group

0-2 3,771 669
3 & 4 2,941 583
5-12 12,750 1,131

Section 4 Sources: Orange County Dept. of Ed., Special Education Local Plan Area office (SELPA), and Orange County Regional Center (2019)
Section 5 Source:  County Child Welfare Department (2019)

County: Orange
Contact: Amber Nowak Phone: 714-245-6148

County Code: 30 Date Submitted: 5/30/20
Email: amber.nowak@ssa.ocgov.com

107,870

Section 1: Number of Children in the County 
by Age Cohorts

Section 2: Percent of Children K-12 by 
Race/Ethnicity 

Section 3: Child Population K-12 by 
Threshold Languages

DEMOGRAPHICS

471

SPECIAL NEEDS
Section 4: Number of Children Who Have an 
Individualized Family Services Plan (IFSP) or 

5b. Referred for Child Care 
by Age Group

Section 5: Number of Children Served in Child Protective 
Services

199
114
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Age Group Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3
0-2 175 70617 99

3 & 4 533 79313 172
5-12 425 40686 726

Age Group
7b.  At or Below 70% State Median 
Income (Eligible for State Subsidy) 

0-2 39558
3 & 4 31798
5-12 125371

Unknown
Section 6 Sources: County Social Service Agency and CDE 801A Enrollment Data on AIR Databrowser (2016)
Section 7 Sources: Census (2010) American Community Survey and AIR Databrowser (2016)
Section 7b information for 85% SMI: (0-2)-31,313 (3&4)-38,239 (5-12)-149,429
Section 7c information for 85%SMI: (0-2)-76,557 (3&4)-41,074 (5-12)-160,517
Section 8 Source:         none

Children in Migrant Families 0-12

INCOME
Section 6: Number of Children in Families Receiving CalWORKs by Age and Stage

Section 7:  Estimated Number of Children by Income Category, by Age

Section 8:  Number of Children in Migrant Families (50% or more of income is from Migrant Work)

7a.  At or Below Federal Poverty 
(Eligible for Head Start)

17,259
12,690
49,901

7c. Above 70% State Median 
Income

68,312
47,515

184,575
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Ages 0-2 Ages 3 and 4 yr olds

19,593 14,627

66,728 44,828

34,485

17,171
Sections 9-12 Source:  American Community Survey analysis by AIR Databrowser (2016)
Section 9: information for 85% SMI not available
Section 12: information for 85%SMI-not avaiable

13a. Infants (0-2) 13b. Preschool (3 & 4) 13c. School-Age (5-12)
4,476
694
320

* Spaces by age for FCCHs may be an estimate rather than actual
** Number of spaces in License-exempt are self-reported or estimated
Section 13 Sources: Children's Home Society of California (2019)

DEMAND FOR CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

2,762

14,574
552

1,049

Section 10: Number of 
children with all parents in 
the workforce (all income 
levels)

Section 11:  Number of 3 & 4 yr olds with at 
least 1 non-working parent (all income levels) 
Section 12: Number of 3 & 4 yr olds with at 
least 1 non-working parent in family at or 
below 70% SMI

Spaces 
Licensed Centers

Section 13: Licensed Capacity by Age Groups
CAPACITY

188,964

Licensed Family Child Care Homes*
License-Exempt Centers**

54,274
1,087

Demand Populations Ages 5-12 yr olds

Section 9:  Number of 
Children in families with 
working parents who are at 
or below 70% SMI 63,149



LOCAL CHILD CARE PLANNING COUNCIL (LPC) COUNTY NEEDS ASSESSMENT TEMPLATE  (revised August 2017)

4

Center 
Regional 

Market Rates

Center      
Full-Time 
Maximum

Center Full-Time 
Average Center Part-Time Maximum

Infant / 
Toddler $396 $313 $302

Preschool $313 $210 $247

School-Age $246 $188 $144
Family Child 
Care Home 
Regional 

Market Rates

FCCH        
Full-Time 
Maximum

FCCH Full-Time 
Average FCCH Part-Time Maximum

Infant / 
Toddler $255 $204 $196

Preschool $249 $192 $182

School-Age $190 $187 $147
Section 14 Sources: CA Dept. of Ed., Children's Home Society of California (2019)

$169

Section 14: Weekly Regional Market Rates by Age and Type of Care
COST OF CARE: COUNTY REGIONAL MARKET RATES ALLOWED FOR STATE SUBSIDY

Center Part-Time Average

$300

$183

$133

FCCH Part-Time Average

$200

$179
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Infant/Toddler (0-2)
278

0
0

51
0
0

318
392
389
99
0

665
0

Section 15 Sources: OC 2020 Priorities Report, OC SSA (2019), Orange County Dept of Ed (2019), AIR Databrowser (2016), CA Dept. of Ed Child Care Annual Statewide Reports (2016)

357
480
172

2820
0
0ASES/21st Century* 

Funding / Program Type Preschool (3 & 4) School-Age (5-12)
57

954

45
0

560
759
726

0
0

473470

1165
32

94
0
0

580

76

0
274California Alternative Payment (voucher)

CalWORKs Stage 1 
CalWORKs Stage 2 
CalWORKs Stage 3 
Head Start
Early Head Start

Full-Day Center (CCTR)
CA State Preschool (CSPP) Full-day

FCCH Networks
Migrant**
Handicap Program***

CA State Preschool (CSPP) Part-day

CHILDREN ENROLLED IN STATE AND FEDERAL CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT SUBSIDY PROGRAMS
Section 15:  Children served in Subsidized Child Care and Development Subsidy Programs (point in time)

10584
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*This number reflects the number of spots available in Orange County, not children enrolled
**Migrant Children program runs in Orange County, but funds are not held in Orange County, held by Communtiy Action Partnership San Luis Obispo. 
***Unavailable in Orange County (San Francisco Bay Area program)

Number % Number % Number %

61,238 92% 18,281 41% 172,789 91%

17,401 89% 10,480 72% 61,310 97%

19,789 57%

9,085 53%

Type of care needed Infant Toddler (0-2) Preschool (3 & 4) School-Age 5-12

UNMET NEED
Section 16:  County Unmet Need By Type of Care and Age Group

16a. Full-time care for working parents

16b. Full-time care for working families 
eligible for State subsidy 

16c. Part-time Preschool for enrichment / 
school readiness (all incomes)
16d. Part-time Preschool for enrichment / 
school readiness and eligible for state 
subsidy
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