## LOCAL CHILD CARE PLANNING COUNCIL (LPC) COUNTY NEEDS ASSESSMENT TEMPLATE (revised August 2017)

County: Orange	County Code: 30	Date Submitted: 5/30/20
Contact: Amber Nowak	Phone: 714-245-6148	Email: amber.nowak@ssa.ocgov.com

Section 1: Number of Children in the County			Section 2: Percent of Children K-1	Section 3: Child Population K-12 by			
by Age Cohorts		Race/Ethnicity		Threshold Languages			
Ages 1a. Number Age Totals		Age Totals	Ethnicity	%	Language	3a. Number	3b. %
<1	34505	<b>1b.</b> 0-2 yr olds:	Hispanic or Latino	49.10%	Spanish	155,940	32.57%
1	36112	107,870	American Indian or Alaskan Native	0.20%	Vietnamese	25,331	5.29%
2	37253		Asian American	16.60%	Cantonese	1,186	0.25%
3	41001	<b>1c.</b> 3 & 4 yr olds:	Pacific Islander	0.30%	Hmong	60	0.01%
4	38312	79,313	Filipino	2.10%	Filipino	2,844	0.59%
5	40095	<b>1d.</b> 5-12 yr olds:	African American	1.30%	Korean	9,182	1.92%
6-12	269851	309,946	White, Not Hispanic	25.70%	Mandarin	7,265	1.52%
Total:	497129		Multiracial/ethnic	4.00%	Arabic	4,167	0.87%
			Not reported	0.70%	Farsi	2,907	0.61%
					Japanese	1,941	0.41%

Section 1 Source: American Community Survey from AIR Databrowser (2016)

Section 2 Source: CA Dept of Ed Dataquest (2018-19)

Section 3 Source: CA Dept of Ed Dataquest (2018-19)

SPECIAL N	SPECIAL NEEDS							
Section 4: Number of Children Who Have an			Section 5: Number of Children Served in Child Protective					
Individualized Family Services Plan (IFSP) or			Services					
			5a. In the CPS System by Age	5b. Referred for Child Care				
Age Group	4a. with IFSP	4b. with IEP	Group	by Age Group				
0-2	3,771		669	199				
3 & 4		2,941	583	114				
5-12		12,750	1,131	471				

Section 4 Sources: Orange County Dept. of Ed., Special Education Local Plan Area office (SELPA), and Orange County Regional Center (2019) Section 5 Source: County Child Welfare Department (2019)

Section 6: Nu	mber of Childre	n in Families Rec	eiving CalWORKs by Age and Stag	e	
Age Group	Stage 1 Stage 2		Stage 3		
0-2	175	70617	99		
3 & 4	533	79313	172		
5-12	425	40686	726		
Section 7: Estimated Number of Children by Income Category, by Age					
	7a. At or Below	Federal Poverty	7b. At or Below 70% State Median	7c. Above 70% State Median	
Age Group	(Eligible for Hea	ad Start)	Income (Eligible for State Subsidy)	Income	
0-2		17,259	39558	68,312	
3 & 4		12,690	31798	47,515	
<b>5-12</b> 49,901		125371	184,575		
Section 8: Nu	mber of Childro	en in Migrant Fam	ilies (50% or more of income is fro	m Migrant Work)	
Children in Migrant Families 0-12			Unknown		

Section 6 Sources: County Social Service Agency and CDE 801A Enrollment Data on AIR Databrowser (2016)

Section 7 Sources: Census (2010) American Community Survey and AIR Databrowser (2016)

Section 7b information for 85% SMI: (0-2)-31,313 (3&4)-38,239 (5-12)-149,429

Section 7c information for 85%SMI: (0-2)-76,557 (3&4)-41,074 (5-12)-160,517

Section 8 Source: none

DEMAND FOR CHILD CA	DEMAND FOR CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES						
Demand Populations	Ages 0-2	Ages 3 and 4 yr olds	Ages 5-12 yr olds				
Section 9: Number of							
Children in families with							
working parents who are at							
or below 70% SMI	19,593	14,627	63,149				
Section 10: Number of							
children with all parents in							
the workforce (all income							
levels)	66,728	44,828	188,964				
Section 11: Number of 3 & 4							
least 1 non-working parent (all income levels)		34,485					
Section 12: Number of 3 & 4 yr olds with at							
least 1 non-working parent in family at or							
below 70% SMI		17,171					

Sections 9-12 Source: American Community Survey analysis by AIR Databrowser (2016)

Section 9: information for 85% SMI not available

Section 12: information for 85%SMI-not avaiable

CAPACITY							
Section 13: Licensed Capacity by Age Groups							
Spaces	13a. Infants (0-2)	13b. Preschool (3 & 4)	13c. School-Age (5-12)				
Licensed Centers	4,476	54,274	14,574				
Licensed Family Child Care Homes*	694	1,087	552				
License-Exempt Centers**	320	2,762	1,049				

\* Spaces by age for FCCHs may be an estimate rather than actual

\*\* Number of spaces in License-exempt are self-reported or estimated

Section 13 Sources: Children's Home Society of California (2019)

## LOCAL CHILD CARE PLANNING COUNCIL (LPC) COUNTY NEEDS ASSESSMENT TEMPLATE (revised August 2017)

COST OF CARE: COUNTY REGIONAL MARKET RATES ALLOWED FOR STATE SUBSIDY							
Section 14: We	Section 14: Weekly Regional Market Rates by Age and Type of Care						
Center	Center						
Regional	Full-Time	Center Full-Time					
Market Rates	Maximum	Average	Center Part-Time Maximum	Center Part-Time Average			
Infant /							
Toddler	\$396	\$313	\$302	\$300			
Preschool	\$313	\$210	\$247	\$183			
School-Age	\$246	\$188	\$144	\$133			
Family Child							
Care Home	FCCH						
Regional	Full-Time	FCCH Full-Time					
Market Rates	Maximum	Average	FCCH Part-Time Maximum	FCCH Part-Time Average			
Infant /							
Toddler	\$255	\$204	\$196	\$200			
Preschool	\$249	\$192	\$182	\$179			
School-Age	\$190	\$187	\$147	\$169			

Section 14 Sources: CA Dept. of Ed., Children's Home Society of California (2019)

CHILDREN ENROLLED IN STATE AND FEDERAL CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT SUBSIDY PROGRAMS							
Section 15: Children served in Subsidized Child Care and Development Subsidy Programs (point in time)							
Funding / Program Type	Infant/Toddler (0-2)	Preschool (3 & 4)	School-Age (5-12)				
Full-Day Center (CCTR)	278	57	1165				
CA State Preschool (CSPP) Full-day	0	954	32				
CA State Preschool (CSPP) Part-day	0	10584	76				
FCCH Networks	51	45	94				
Migrant**	0	0	0				
Handicap Program***	0	0	0				
California Alternative Payment (voucher)	318	274	580				
CalWORKs Stage 1	392	357	560				
CalWORKs Stage 2	389	480	759				
CalWORKs Stage 3	99	172	726				
Head Start	0	2820	0				
Early Head Start	665	0	0				
ASES/21st Century*	0	0	473470				

Section 15 Sources: OC 2020 Priorities Report, OC SSA (2019), Orange County Dept of Ed (2019), AIR Databrowser (2016), CA Dept. of Ed Child Care Annual Statewide Reports (2016)

## LOCAL CHILD CARE PLANNING COUNCIL (LPC) COUNTY NEEDS ASSESSMENT TEMPLATE (revised August 2017)

\*This number reflects the number of spots available in Orange County, not children enrolled

\*\*Migrant Children program runs in Orange County, but funds are not held in Orange County, held by Community Action Partnership San Luis Obispo.

\*\*\*Unavailable in Orange County (San Francisco Bay Area program)

Section 16: County Unmet Need By Type of Care and Age Group								
Type of care peeded	Infant Toddler (0-2)		Preschool (3 & 4) School			-Age 5-12		
Type of care needed	Number	%	Number	%	Number	%		
16a. Full-time care for working parents	61,238	92%	18,281	41%	172,789	91%		
16b. Full-time care for working families eligible for State subsidy	17,401	89%	10,480	72%	61,310	97%		
16c. Part-time Preschool for enrichment / school readiness (all incomes)			19,789	57%				
16d. Part-time Preschool for enrichment / school readiness and eligible for state subsidy			9,085	53%				